



**Office of
Executive Engineer Baijnath Division HP.PWD, Baijnath
Himachal Pradesh Public works Department Baijnath-176125
Phone No. 01894-263035 Fax 262704 e-mail:-ee-baij-hp@nic.in**

"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"

Sealed percentage rate on tender form No. 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Baijnath Division H.P.PWD., Baijnath on behalf of the Governor of HP for the following work from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD (B&R) whose registration stood renewed as per revised rule and also registered under the HP General Sales Tax act 1968 so as to reach in this office on or before 25.04.2025 up to 11.30 A.M and will be opened on the same day at 12.00 Noon in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representatives. The tender forms can be had from his office against cash payment (Non refundable) on 24.04.2025 between 2.00 PM up to 4.30 P.M and the application for issue of tender forms shall be received on 23.04.2025 up to 12.00 Noon.

The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/Time Deposit accounts/Saving Accounts in any Post Office/Bank in H.P. duly pledged in favour of the XEN H.P.PWD., Baijnath must be accompanied with the each tender. Conditional/incomplete tenders and the tenders received without earnest money as mentioned above will be similarly rejected, the offer of the tender shall be kept open for 75 days. The XEN reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders or to drop the proposal of the tender without assigning any reasons.

Sr. No.	Name of Works	Amount put to tender/Estimated cost.	Earnest Money	Cost of tender form	Time limit
1	Repair of Road at Chogan From Main road to Sh. Kishor Kumar House (SH: P/L 60 mm thick paver block at RD 0/00 to 0/025.50) (Deposit Work SDF/2024/1439)	Rs.99,795/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
2	C/O R/Wall nearby House of Sh. Dali Ram (Deol) (SH: C/O R/Wall at RD 0/00 to 0/005.50) (Deposit Work SDF/2024/1651)	Rs.99,716/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
3	Construction of R/Wall nearby Sanjeev Kumar House Panchayat Deol (SH: Construction of R/Wall in wire crate at Km 0/000. to 0/004.80) (Deposit Work SDF/2024/1652)	Rs.97,471/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
4	C/O path from Mangat Ram Sharma Hose to Suresh Kumar House G.P. Sehal (SH: P/L C.C. Pavement & kharnja Stone Soling 0/00 to 0/055 & E/Wall at RD 0/00 to 0/025) (Deposit Work VKV/2024/1176)	Rs.98,585/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
5	C/O Road From Chaniyara to house of Hoshiair Singh Mehta at Chobin (Sh: P/L C.C. Pavement & Khama Stone Soling) (Deposit work SDP/2024/832)	Rs.99,001/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
6	A/R & M/O Various roads Under Baijnath Sub-Division HPPWD Baijnath (SH: Supplying and Stacking of Grit & Sand)	Rs.99,162/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
7	C/O Link road From Tanchi Towards the house of Sh. Pyare Lal (SH: P/L Interlocking Paver Block 40 mm etc.) (SDP/2024/815)	Rs.98,008/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
8	C/O Road from Behru to Railway Station Nearby Deep Kumar House (SH: P/L C.C. Pavement & kharnja Stone Soling at RD 0/160 to 0/185) (Deposit Work VKV/2015/1234)	Rs.98,036/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
9	Restoration of rain damages on Banwar Kuran Uldhar road (Multhan Section) (SH: Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power-140 for Removal of slips at various reaches)	Rs.98,600/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
10	Restoration of rain damages on Banwar Kuran Uldhar road (Multhan Section) (SH: Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power-140 for Removal of slips at various reaches)	Rs.98,600/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
11	Restoration of rain damages on Banwar Kuran Uldhar road (Multhan Section) (SH: Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power-140 for Removal of slips at various reaches)	Rs.98,600/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month

12	Restoration of rain damages on Banwar Kuran Uldhar road (Multhan Section) (SH: Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power-140 for Removal of slips at various reaches)	Rs.98,600/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	One Month
13	C/O Pucca Path from Main Road to Kamla Devi House Kunsal (SH: P/L C.C. Pavement and E/wall along Kuhal at RD 0/00 to 0/037) (Deposit work VKV/2024/1190)	Rs.49,792/-	Rs.1,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months
14	C/O Road from Chobin to Balh km 0/00 to 1/00 (SH: C/O R/wall at RD 0/227.50 to 0/234.90)	Rs.98,942/-	Rs.2,000/-	Rs.350/-	Two Months

1. The contractor should be registered as dealer under H.P. GST Tax Act. 2018 and also produce the Tin number, H.P. sales Tax clearance certificate from the Excise and Taxation Department.
2. The Pan Number, latest Income Tax clearance certificate and EPF No (Where applicable) duly attached with the application.
3. The contractor will have to produce the attested copy of his/their enlistment/renewal at the time of submitting application for issue of tender form failing which their application will not be entertained.
4. In case of holiday on the day of opening of tenders, the same will be opened on the next working day on the same time and venue.
5. Only two tenders form will be issued to the contractor/firm which may be noted.
6. The contractor will also have to attach the labour employer license from the labour office with the application.
7. Tender not received on prescribed form and manner shall not be considered and will be liable for rejection straightway.
8. The contractor shall be responsible for rectifying defects noticed within One year from the date of completion of the work and the portion of security deposit relating to as phallic Work shall be refunded after the expiry of this period.
9. The contractor shall have all required machinery such as Truck/Tipper, Mixture, water tanker Vibrator etc or should submit the undertaking/affidavit regarding providing to him such machinery of owner's having such machinery.
10. The Contractor shall not have more than Two works in hand and in this regard along with application shall submit an under taking viz he will get complete the works in hand before award of work with in schedule time.
11. All kind of material shall be arranged by the contractor by itself from the authorized firms/dealers as per clause No-10A.
12. The Cement shall be procured by the contractor at his own from the nearby godowns of Civil Supply against the approved/ permit.

Executive Engineer,
Bajinath Division.,
H.P.PWD., Bajinath.

For & On behalf of the governor of H.P.

NO:-PWD/BD/TA/NIT/2025/-

533-42

Dated:-10.04.2025

- 1 Copy to the F.C.Cum Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Shimla-2 for favour of information please.
- 2 The Engineer-in-chief, HPPWD, Shimla.
- 3 The Chief Engineer (MZ), HPPWD, Mandi.
- 4 The Superintending Engineer, JNR. Circle HPPWD, Joginder Nagar.
- 5 All the Assistant Engineer working under this Division.
- 6 Drawing Branch in this office.
- 7 Notice Board.
- 8 The Computer Cell office of the Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Shimla for uploading the NIT on the Departmental website.

Executive Engineer,
Bajinath Division.,
H.P.PWD., Bajinath.

DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- Repair of Road at Chogan From Main road to Sh. Kishor Kumar House
(SH:- P/L 60 mm thick paver block at RD 0/00 to 0/025.50) Deposit work SDF/2024/1439)

Estimate Cost: 99,795.00/-
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-
Time Limit : One month

SCHEDULE OF WORKS						
Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Figures	Words	
1	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed/ broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	0.60	Per Cubic metre	6,950.00	Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only	4,170.00
2	Providing and Laying of Interlocking Concrete Block Pavements having thickness 60 mm as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1504 entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer - in- Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect. The rate shall include all lead, lift and proper stacking complete in all respect as per the direction of the Engineer-in-charge. 60 mm	63.75	Per Square metre	1500.00	Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Only	95625.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in figures					99,795.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in words					

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - In - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of Indian standards

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

99,795.00 only

Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Five Only

Executive Engineer

Bajnath Division

HPPWD Bajnath

DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work: C/O Rwall near by House of Sh. Dali Ram (Dool)
(Sb:- C/O Rwall at RD 0/00 to 0/005.50) (Deposit work SDF/2024/1651)

Estimate Cost: 99,716.00/-
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-
Time Limit: One Month

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Figures	Words	
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure and in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling/wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) for retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, bridges, drains and parapets etcetera as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305.1 and as per direction of the Engineer-In-Charge, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantity of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental, the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	6.71	Per Cum	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred & Ninety Only	1,946.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in foundation and plinth, as per drawing and Month technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 for nominal mix 1:5:10 (one cement : five sand : ten graded stone agg. 40mm (forty millimeter) nominal size) and curing complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per the drawing and hauling carriage of labour, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	18.48	Per cubic metre	5000.00	Rupees Five Thousand Only	92,400.00
3	Providing back filling with granular material behind abutment wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 granular material including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental, including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental, The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	3.96	Per Cum	990.00	Rupees Nine Hundred & Ninety Only	3,920.00
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry, plain/reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1(V):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7, including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental, the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	5.00	Each	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred & Ninety Only	1,450.00
Total						99,716.00
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
Quoted rates Percentage in words						

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of Indian standards

D.N.L.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

99,716.00 only

Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen Only

Executive Engineer
Bailnath Division
HPPWD, Bailnath

DNIT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

2

Name of work: Construction of R/wall near by Sanjeev Kumar House Panchayat Deol (SH : Construction of R/wall in wire crate at km 0/000 to 0/004.50) Deposit work SDR/2024/1652)						Estimate Cost: 97,471.00/- Earnest Money: 2,000.00/- Time Limit : Two Months	
Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Figures	Rate	AMOUNT Rs. P	
					Words		
1	Earth work in excavation for structures in all depths as per drawing and M.O.R.D.technical specification section 300 & 1600 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal in all lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated Suitable materials. All work of rock cutting by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosion, damage to hill side, water pollution etc. and to protect stability of hill side rock shall be excavated with chiseling and wedging out rock (where blasting is prohibited). All earth work in cutting/excavation including rock excavation shall be carried out true to lines grades, side slopes, width, camber super elevation and level as shown on the drawings or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, hauling and stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unsuitable cut materials in specified manner, filling of unevenness and finishing the road to specified dimension or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. If the foundation of the structure is in an area with stagnant water or water is met with in the excavation due to spring seepage, rain and other causes it shall be removed by suitable diversion, bailing out or pumping as directed and the area of the foundation or embankment shall be kept dry. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of excavation shall be the whole responsibility of the contractor which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government	4.03	Per Cubic metre	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	1,169.00	
3	Providing and laying of boulder apron laid in wire crates with 4 mm dia GI wire conforming to IS 280 and IS 4826 in 100mm x 100 mm mesh (woven diagonally) including 10 per extra for laps and joints laid with stone boulders weighing not less than 25kg each as per drawing and technical specifications clause 1301 Including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	30.00	Per Cubic metre	3050.00	Rupees Three Thousand Fifty Only	91,500.00	
4	Back filling with granular material behind abutments, wing walls, return walls complete as per drawing and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 1604.7 and section 300, as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	4.85	Per Cubic metre	990.00	Rupees Nine Hundred Ninety Only	4,802.00	
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						97,471.00	
Quoted rates Percentage in words							

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 97,471.00 only

Rupees Ninety Seven Thousand Four Hundred Seventy One Only

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of indian standards

Executive Engineer
Bajinath Division
HPPW/Bajinath

DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- C/O path from Mangat Ram sharma House to Suresh Kumar House G.P. Sahaj
(Stt:-P/L C. C Pavement & Kharuja Stone Soling 0/00 to 0/055 & E/wall at Rd 0/00 to 0/025) (Deposit work
VKV/2024/1176)

Estimate Cost: 98,585.00/-
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-
Time Limit: Two months

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Figures	Words	
1	Providing and laying hard stone Soling properly hand packed intersects with Kharuja stone and consolidating with power / hand roller to requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding morrum or earth etc complete as per HPPWD specification 100 mm spread thickness finished work including materials and labour as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	13.00	Per Cubic metre	1,850.00	Ruppes One Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	24,050.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed/ broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	8.66	Per Cubic metre	6,950.00	Ruppes Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only	60,187.00
3	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure and in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling /wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) for retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, bridges, drains and parapets etcetera as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305.1 and as per direction of the Engineer- In - Charge, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of surmps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. Including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.20	Per Cum	290.00	Ruppes Two Hundred & Ninety Only	348.00

49

20

④ ⑤

4	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in foundation and plinth, as per drawing and Month technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 for nominal mix 1:5:10 (one cement : five sand : ten graded stone agg. 40mm (forty millimeter) nominal size) and curing complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per the drawing and hauling carriage of labour, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect, the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	2.80	Per cubic metre	5000.00	Rupees Five Thousand Only	14,000.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in figures					98,585.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in words					
	Total					98,585.00

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - In - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should confirm to Bureau of Indian standards

D.N.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 98,585.00 only
Rupees Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Five Only

Executive Engineer
Bajinath Division
HPWD Bajinath

DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- C/O Road from Chaanyara to house of Hoshnar singh Mehra at Chobin
(SH:-P/L C. C Pavement & Kharrja Stone Soling) (Deposit work SDF/2024/8577/11349)

Estimate Cost: 99,001.00/-
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-
Time Limit : Two months

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. p
				Figures	Words	
1	Providing and laying hard stone Soling properly hand packed intersects with kharrja stone and consolidating with power / hand roller to requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding mortum or earth etc complete as per HPPWD specification 100 mm spread thickness finished work including materials and labour as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	10.38	Per Cubic metre	1,811.00	Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred Eleven Only	18,798.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed/ broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	11.54	Per Cubic metre	6,950.00	Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only	80,203.00
Total						99,001.00
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
Quoted rates Percentage in words						

D.N.L.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

99,001.00 only
Rupees Nine Thousand One Only

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - In - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of Indian standards

Executive Engineer
Bajnath Division
HPPWD Bajinath

DNIT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- A/R & M/O various roads Under Baijnath Sub Division HPPWD Baijnath
(SH: Supplying and stacking of Grit & Sand)

Estimate Cost: 99,162.00/-
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-
Time Limit : Two Months

SCHEDULE OF WORKS					
Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or QTY.	Unit	Rate	AMOUNT Rs. P
				Figures Words	
1	Supply and stacking of fine aggregate sand of size greater than 0.06mm (zero decimal zero six millimeters) and shall consist of clean, hard, durable uncoated dry particles and shall be free from dust, soft or flaky material organic matter or other deleterious substances. The material shall stacked at road side clear of carriage way and shoulders or on even ground as per instruction of Engineer-in-Charge. The aggregate shall pass 1.7mm sieve and retained on 180 micron sieve. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.00	Per Cubic metre	1,841.00 Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred Forty One Only	25,774.00
2	Supply and stacking of crushed stone aggregate 12mm (twelve millimeter) and 10mm (ten millimeter) size consisting of angular, fragments of clean, hard, tough and durable rock. The aggregates shall be free of elongated and flaky pieces, soft and disintegrated stones and vegetable and other deleterious matter. The aggregates shall be stacked in proper stacks of road side clear of carriage way and shoulders or on even ground as per the instruction of Engineer-in-Charge. The proportion of the quantities of the material shall be as under:-a) Stone chippings 12mm (twelve millimeter) size passing 20mm (twenty millimeter) sieve and retained on 10mm (ten millimeter) sieve 0.18 cubic metre. Stone chippings 10mm (ten millimeter) size passing 12.5mm (twelve decimal five millimeters) sieve and retained on 6.30mm (six decimal three millimeters) sieve 0.09 (zero point zero nine cubic metre).	43.00	Per Cubic metre	1,706.70 Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Six And Paise Seventy Only	73,388.00
					99,162.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in figures				
	Quoted rates Percentage in words				

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should confirm to bureau of indian standards

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 99,162.00 only
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand One Hundred Sixty Two On

Executive Engineer
Baijnath Division
HPPWD Baijnath

DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work: C/O Link road from Tanchi Towards the house of Sh. Pyare Lal (SDP/2024/815)
(Sh:- P/L interlocking paver block 40 mm etc)

Estimate Cost: 98,008.00/-
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-
Time Limit: One month

SCHEDULE OF WORKS

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT Rs. P
				Figures	Words	
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure and in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling /wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) for retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, bridges, drains and parapets etcetera as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305.1 and as per direction of the Engineer-In-Charge, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. Including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental, the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed	0.57	Per Cum	290.00	Rupess Two Hundred & Ninety Only	194.00
2	Providing and laying hard stone Soling properly hand packed interspers with kharanja saone and consolidating with power / hand roller to requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding morrum or earth etc complete as per HRPWD specification 100 mm spread thickness finished work including materials and labour as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	3.68	Per Cubic metre	1811.00	Rupess One Thousand Eight Hundred & Eleven Only	6664.00
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete using plain cement concrete grade M-10 (M ten) per cubic metre nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement is to four sand is to eight crushed stone age. 40mm(forty millimetre) nominal size) in or under water and curing complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work and open in foundation as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification section 800, 900 and 1200 and to the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer - in-Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government	6.18	Per Cubic metre	5200.00	Rupess Five Thousand Two Hundred Only	32136.00
4	Providing and Laying of Interlocking Concrete Block Pavements having thickness 40 mm as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1504 entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer - in-Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect. The rate shall include all lead, lift and proper stacking complete in all respect as per the direction of the Engineer-in-charge.	43.66	Per Square metre	1225.00	Rupess One Thousand One Hundred & Twenty Five Only	53484.00

76

(7) (b)

5	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in super structure as per drawing and M.O.R.D.. technical specification section 800, 900 and 1400 using R.C.C. grade M ₂₅ (twenty five) design mix with cement contents not less than 400 kgs (four hundred kilogram) per cubic meter with 20 mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size graded crushed stone aggregate and curing complete including cost of form work but excluding the cost of reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in deck slab and to the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer - in- Charge including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	0.79	Cum	7000.00	Rupess Seven Thousand Only	5530.00	98,008.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
	Quoted rates Percentage in words						

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

98,008.00 only

Rupess Five Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Only

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should conform to bureau of Indian standards

Executive Engineer
Bajjnath Division
HPPWD Bajjnath

DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- C/O Road from Behnu to Railway Station Near by Deep Kumar House .
(SR.-P/L C. C Pavement & Kharanja Stone Soling at RD 0/160 to 0/285) (Deposit work VKV/2015/1234)

Estimate Cost: 98,036.00/-
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-
Time Limit : Two months

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT
				Figures	Words	
1	Providing and laying hand stone Soling properly hand packed intersects with Kharanja stone and consolidating with power / hand roller to requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding morum or earth etc complete as per HPPWD specification 100 mm spread thickness finished work including materials and labour as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	11.19	Per Cubic metre	1,811.00	Ruppes One Thousand Eight Hundred Eleven Only	20,255.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	11.19	Per Cubic metre	6,950.00	Ruppes Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only	77,771.00
Total						98,036.00
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
Quoted rates Percentage in words						

D.N.L.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 98,036.00 only

Ruppes Ninety Eight Thousand Thirty Six Only

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should conform to bureau of indian standards

Executive Engineer
Bajnath Division
HPPWD Bajnath

(Signature)

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Banwar Kuran Udhara road (Multhan section)
Sub Head:- Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power - 140 for Removal of slips at various reaches

Estimated Cost:-
Earnest Money:-
Time:-

98600.00
2000.00
One month

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power - 140 (one hundred forty), including cost of fuel oil lubricants and wages of operating staff, any repair/breakage during operation will be carried out by the contractor/owner at his own risk, shifting machinery from one place to other place will be absolute responsibility of the contractor, only actual working hour will be accounted for the payment. The work shall be executed as per the entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rates are inclusive cost and carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	34.00	2900.00	Rupees two thousand nine hundred and paise nil only	Per working hour	98600.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in figures					98600.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in words					
				Total:-		

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - In - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in market should conform to bureau of Indian standards

D.N.L.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 98,600.00 only
Rupees Ninety Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only

Executive Engineer
Bajnath Division
HPPWD Bajinath

38600.00
2000.00
One month

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power - 140 (one hundred forty), including cost of fuel oil lubricants and wages of operating staff, any repair/breakage during operation will be carried out by the contractor/owner at his own risk, shifting machinery from one place to other place will be absolute responsibility of the contractor, only actual working hour will be accounted for the payment. The work shall be executed as per the entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rates are inclusive cost and carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	34.00	2900.00	Rupees two thousand nine hundred and paise nil only	Per working hour	98600.00
			Total:-			98600.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in figures					
	Quoted rates Percentage in words					


Executive Engineer

HPWP Bajinath

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 98,600.00 only
Rupees Ninety Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only

Earnest Money:-
Time:-

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power - 140 (one hundred forty), including cost of fuel oil lubricants and wages of operating staff, any repair/breakage during operation will be carried out by the contractor/owner at his own risk, shifting machinery from one place to other place will be absolute responsibility of the contractor, only actual working hour will be accounted for the payment. The work shall be executed as per the entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rates are inclusive cost and carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	34.00	2900.00	Rupees two thousand nine hundred and paise nil only	Per working hour	98600.00
Total:-						98600.00
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
Quoted rates Percentage in words						

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 98,600.00 only
Rupees Ninety Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only

Executive Engineer

Executive Engineer
Bajnath Division
HPPWD Bajjnath

Draft Schedule of Quantity

12

Name of work :- Restoration of rain damages on Banwar Kurian Uldhar road (Muthan section)
Sub Head:- Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power - 140 for Removal of slips at various reaches

Estimated Cost:- 98600.00
Earnest Money:- 2000.00
Time:- One month

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	Hiring of Soil Excavator Pocklain Power - 140 (one hundred forty), including cost of fuel oil lubricants and wages of operating staff, any repair/breakage during operation will be carried out by the contractor/owner at his own risk, shifting machinery from one place to other place will be absolute responsibility of the contractor, only actual working hour will be accounted for the payment. The work shall be executed as per the entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rates are inclusive cost and carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals, as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including octroi, royalty, GST, toll tax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government	34.00	2900.00	Rupees two thousand nine hundred and paise nil only	Per working hour	98600.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in figures					98600.00
	Quoted rates Percentage in words					
				Total:-		

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - In - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should conform to bureau of indian standards

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs. 98,600.00 only
Rupees Ninety Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only

Executive Engineer
Bainjath Division
HPPW/Bainjath

175

DNT/BART SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- C/O Pectra Path from Main Road to Kamla Devi House Kernal
(SR:-P/L C. C Pavement along Kunal at RD 000 to 0/037) (Deposit work VKY/2024/1190)

Estimate Cost: 49,792.00/-
Earnest Money: 1,000.00/-
Time Limit : Two months

SCHEDULE OF WORKS

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qty.	Unit	Rate		AMOUNT
				Figures	Words	
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure and in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling, wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) for retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, bridges, drains and parapets etcetera as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification, clause 305.1 and as per direction of the Engineer. In - Charge, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with	1.48	Per Cum	230.00	Rupees Two Hundred & Ninety Only	422.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete using plain cement concrete grade M-10 (M ten) per cubic metre nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement is to three sand is to six crushed stone agg. 40mm (forty millimetre) nominal size) in or under water and curing complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering, removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work and open in foundation as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification section 800, 900 and 1200 and to the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer - in- Charge including hauling/ carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malikana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government	3.18	Per cubic metre	5600.00	Rupees Five Thousand Six Hundred Only	29,008.00
3	Providing and laying hand stone Setting properly hand packed interlocks with Maran's stone and consolidating with power/ hand roller to requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding mortar or earth etc complete as per HPPWD specification 100 mm spread thickness finished work including materials and labour as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malikana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	1.30	Per Cubic metre	1,811.00	Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred & Eleven Only	2,354.30
4	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated reinforced cement concrete in open foundation of plain cement concrete of Grade M-20 (M-Twenty) designed mix with minimum cement contents of 350 kgs (Three hundred fifty kilograms) per cubic meter with 20 mm (Twenty Millimeters) nominal size graded crushed broken stone aggregate and curing complete including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate including of octroi, royalty, Malikana, tolltax, Sale Tax or other taxes imposed by the government.	2.59	Per Cubic metre	6,950.00	Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred & Fifty Only	18,001.00
Total						49,792.00
Quoted rates Percentage in figures						
Quoted rates Percentage in words						

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per Indian standard in markets should confirm to Bureau of Indian standards

D.N.L.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

Rupees Forty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Two Only

Executive Engineer
Bajinath Division
HPPWD Bajinath

DNT/DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work: C/O Road from Chobia to Balh km 0/00 to 1/00.
(Sh:- C/O R/Wall at RD 0/227.50 to 0/234.90)

Estimate Cost: 98,942.00/-
Earnest Money: 2,000.00/-
Time Limit: Two Months

Sr. No.	Description of work	No. or Qn.	Unit	Figures		AMOUNT
				Rate	Words	Rs. P
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure and in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling/wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) for retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, bridges, drains and parapets etc. as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305.1 and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and hauling out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. Including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government	7.07	Per Cum	290.00	Ruppes Two Hundred & Ninety Only	2,050.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in foundation and plinth, as per drawing and Morth technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 for nominal mix 1:5:10 (one cement : five sand : ten graded stone agg. 40mm (four millimeter) nominal size) and curing complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per the drawing and hauling carriage of labour, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect: the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government	17.95	Per Cum	4950.00	Ruppes Four Thousand Nine Hundred & Fifty Only	88,853.00
3	Providing back filling with granular material behind abutment wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 granular material including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals, including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals: the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government.	6.07	Per Cum	990.00	Ruppes Nine Hundred & Ninety Only	6,009.00
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry, plain/reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1(V):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7, including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals: the rate including of octroi, royalty, Malkana, tolltax, or other taxes imposed by the government	7.00	Each	290.00	Ruppes Two Hundred & Ninety Only	2,030.00
Quoted rates Percentage in figures				Total		
Quoted rates Percentage in words				98,942.00		

Condition :-

1. Rate should be quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts
2. Sample of all material to be used on work shall be got approved from Engineer - in - Charge in advance before actual use on work and any or all material which are available as per indian standard in market should conform to bureau of indian standards

D.N.I.T. Checked and approved for Rs.

Ruppes Ninety Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Two Only

Executive Engineer
Bajinath Division
HPPWD Bajinath